

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22805/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2010 in RSA No. 1445/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

CCS HARYANA AGR.UNIVERSITY HISAR & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAHUL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21092 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21501 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21595 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(I.A. no. 2 is for vacation of stay order dated 6.8.2010 in SLP(C) no. 22805/2010)

Date: 26/11/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

Mr. Anant K. Vatsya, Adv.

Mr. Manu Mridul, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prabhjit Jauhar, Adv.

Mr. Anumpa Kaul, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Jauhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned Counsel for the petitioners and learned senior Counsel on behalf of the respondents-students.

-2-

During the course of hearing of these petitions, the learned Senior Counsel for the respondents makes his submission that the respondents shall not insist to continue with their course in the University. In view of

the statement, the University need not permit the students to continue with their course pending the Second Appeal.

On the facts of the case, we are convinced that the Second Appeal requires an expeditious hearing and disposal. We accordingly request the High Court to hear the Second Appeal and dispose of the same within four months from today.

The Special Leave Petitions are accordingly disposed of.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
Court Master

(RENUKA SADANA)
Court Master